et e o 4 &

CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY

VOLUME I: The Grace of Our
Lord Jesus Christ

PART 3
Soteriology: The Doctrine of
the Work of Christ

T. A. Noble

f

THE FOUNDRY
PUBLISHING®



T e L

Copyright © 2022 by Thomas A, Noble
The Foumdry Poblishing®

PO Box 419527

Kansas City, MO 64141
Thefoundrypublishing.com

ISBN 978.0-8341-3926-8

N Contents

Printed in China

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, §
transmutted in any form or by any means—for example, clectronic, photecopy, recording—
out the prior written permission of the publisher. The only exception is brief QUOLATIONS 11 Prim

TEVIeWs. ‘ Ons xiii

Cover design: Arthur Cherry .
I ) Soteriology: The Doctrine of the Work of Christ 635
Unless otherwise indicated, Scopturs quotations are from the Revised Standard Version of the Dible, copy: ,

Intertor design: Sharon Page
© 1946, 1952, and 1971 Nanional Council of the Churches of Christ tn the United States of America, Used by on 637
permussion. All nghts reserved worldwide. ialic aidded for empleis

Seripture quetatsons marked ESY are from the ESVS Bible (The Holv Bible, English Standard Version®, | M SCRIPTURE TO D OCTRINE 647

copyright © 2001 by Crossway, a publishing mimstey of Good News Publishers. Used by permission. All p e 649
resrved. Salvation: The Biblical Language

Scripture quotations marked K]V are from The Authorized (Kang James) Version, Raghes in the Authorized 2 651
Version i the United Kingdom are vested tn the Crown. Reproduced by pernnssion of the Crown's pate . Salvation by Grace
Cambnidge Unaversity Press. e 651

Scripture guotations marked NIV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Verson®, NIVY. Cop L
© 1973, 1978, 1984, 2011 by Biblica, Ine.1 Used by permission of Zondervan, All tights reserved worldwid e
www.zondervan.com, The "NIV"™ and “New International Version” are trademarks registered 1 the United

Safvation 655
Rodemption 657

States Patent and Trademark Ofice by Diblica, [ne.™ 659
¢ b Covenant
Seriprure quotations marked NKJV ace from the New King Jantes Version™ Copyright © 1982 by Thosas ‘e ) 662
son, Used by permission. All nights reserved, Masaic Covenant and Law
Senipture quotations marked NLT are from the Holy Bible. New Living Translation, copyright © 1996, 2004, The Davidic and ‘Newe’ Covenants 663
2015 by Tvndale House Foundation, Used by parmussion of Tyndale House Publishers. Carol Stream, Iinoss "
60188, All rights reserved. Covenant in the New Testament 665
Serprure guotations muk;d NRSY arehfrom the New Revised Standard Version Bible, copyright © Wts‘l: i ROCOI\C"iﬂ[iOﬂ, Holiness and Righteousness 669
Natjonal Council of tie Churches of Christ in the Unsted States of Amessca. Used by permuaon, All sights e e
reserved worldwide. Italic added for emphazis Sucrifice, Reconciliation and Aton e"_w"t ggg
Scripture quotations marked NTYE are repreduced from The New Testament for Everyone, copyright © Nichol . Holingss, Expiation, and Sanctification
Thomas Wrighe 2011, Used by permission of the Society for Prometing Christian Know ledge, London, UK. A msm«mmc” fit the Old Testament 678
rights veserved, Jralic added for emphass. ORMRdiostiont in the New Testament aind
e
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data : .
Names: Noble, T. A. fghoma: Archur), mlha?. Rafommuon Interpm!allon ggg
Title: The grace of our Loed jeses Chrase - T, A. Noble. $ gt I} e
Other tatles: Fayth and hustory j‘Mlﬁfﬂ"W)- The ‘New P ‘"pe“we

Derenprion: Kansas City, MO - The Foundey Publishing, 2022, | Sertes: Cheistian theclogy : volume T | Includes bibllographics
references.  Contencs: Pare 1, Fasth and history — Pare 3. Chrustalogy == Pare 3. Soteriology - the doctrine of the work of
Chrt.  Summary- “The Grace of Our Lord fevas Chrase o6 the first volume of 3 three volume svstematics, Cheistians Theok
opy. The velume sean three parts. Page . Fauh and History, tatroduces Chrstian Theology, explaining why it beging with

. Conclusion 685
11 The Word of the Cross 689

Choat. It also reviews what 1s knowa sbout fesus hsstorscally and the faieh 1o w hich be was broupht up—the fanth an the Gad. d Realit 691

of Litacl, This part concludes with an examination of the resurrection of jesus. Pagt 2, Christology: The Doctrsne of the W Lnnguagc an eaiity 691

sonof Chrue, begras wieh theology as *fath secking understanding” 1¢ s fareh 1n the Geapel that the crucitied Cheist s risen {and the Real

from the dead, and this famh in turn sesss in the confesston that Jesus Chre s ‘Losd’ From here, part 2 traces the Jogic of ol Tl Verbal, the Co"“pt‘m 4

Chureh’s development of Chintstology. the doctrine of the Person of Chent, from Scrprure and, specitically, from the ap Mgmphors and 7:VP85 69

Gospel. Part 3, Sotensology: The Doctrine of the Work of Chrast, mvestigates the “Grace’ ot God seen in the doctrane of the & 3 698

Atonement as 20 aspect of Cheatology. Theoughout the entire volume, Biblical, Historacal, and Svetematic Theclogy are 1 A"iculat;ng Doctrine

mtegrated, drawing on major bistosical works of Theology and on contemparary scholarshap.— Provided by publisher. 3 699
Wengificrs: LCCN 202000372% (prang; | LCCN 2620003730 (ebook) | ISBN 750834139480 (boxed s¢t - hardcouses : 1SBI ] Metaphors and Logic

078!:".!4“! Wllzﬂ (p:l; 1., hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139244 (part 2 hardcover)  JSBN 97808347 39268 tpare 3. hardeo "”!MJ’I'GS' and Models 703

ISBN 9730838139237 fset ; ebook)
ﬁmb«us; Lc QH:_jc‘m! (‘hr‘ul x l’cn‘m and offices, »L'Ehnm‘n niife.  Grace 'I'!~<o;ogw ) 1hoe Shdpe Ofth GOSPGI 705
Clisification: LCC BT203 .N6d 2022 prang) | LOC BT202 (ebook)  DDC 232—dc23 707
LC record available st https://lccn boe, gov/2020001729 The ThrcefbldOﬂitc
LC ebook record available at biteps: /ken boc, govi 2020003730 k
) 0 o - s ¢ The Theology of the Cross 710
e CISCs, em iCs, phaone nu Cura me o r .
¢ Internct addresses, email addresses, and phone numbers in 1!m 00k are accurare at the nme The Roots of Luther’s Doctrine 710

publication. They are provided as a resource, The Foundry Publishing® does not endorse them or Ry 712
vouch for their content or permanence. Luther’s lnsights

10987654321 . Conclusion 716



BOKING

22, Victorious King
a. The Exaltation of the King

The Royal Psalms

‘The Lord Is King!’

‘Padah’ Redemption

The Ascension and the New Creation

Christus Victor

Aulén and the ‘Dramatic’ View of the Atonement
The Powers of Evil in Holy Scripture

The Fathers: Deceiving the Deceiver

¢. Conclusion

23. Liberation from the Enemy
a. The Mystery of Evil

Doctrine and Myth

tmagimung Evil

Deistn and Theodicy

Evil as Corporate and Cosmic

Liberation

The Cross and the Deceiver

Liberation— Personal, Social and Economic

C. PRIEST

24. Self-Sacrificing Priest
a. The Sacrifice of the High Priest

25.

[

Bsfore Aaron

The Tabernacle and the High Priest

The Sacrifices

The Day of Atonement

Meaning

Sacrifice in the Prophets: The Servant

The Mediator of the New Covenant
The Epistie to the Hebrews

The Heart of the Matter

The Atoning Sacrifice

Conclusion: Priest and Sacrifice

Anselm, Reformers and Evangelicals

qa.

Anselm

The Biblical Mods! of Debr

His Heritage in the Latin Fathers
Anseim’s Cur Deus Homo
Fides Quaerens intellectum

The Logic of Faith
Step One: Necessity

719

721
721
723
725
727

732
732
735
741

745

747

748
748
752
756
759

766
766
770

779

782
783
784
787
790
792
798

8N
802
805
810

813

815
817
817
819
822
824

826
826

Sop Two: Salisfaction 828
Siep Thive: The Necessity of Satisfaction 830
ot Four: The Necessity of the God-Man 831
¢+ Maodisvals, Reformers and Evangelicals 833
Other Medieval Theologians 833
It Roformers 836
Pootestant ‘Orthodoxy” and Hugo Grotius 838
The Evangelicals: Wesley and Edwards 841
~ Lhe Later Anselmic Tradition 847
W Questions and Modifications 848
John MeLood Campbell 848
Forapth and the Ritschlian Theology 853
The Wasleyan Tradition: Pope and Wiley 858
b Recovery of the Anselmic Tradition 863
Lol Brunner on “The Mediator’ 863
Borth on “The Judge Judged in Our Place’ 868
(ther Major Theologians 871
¢ Lonclusion 873
~ Ihe Biblical Basis for the Anselmic Perspective 875
w Iwentieth-Century Studies 876
Jumes Denney 876
Vineent Taylor 878
Maorna Hooker 880
b Debate 881
Ciroon and Baker 881
Howard Marshalt 884
Dsasley, Witherington and Gathercole 888
N.T. Wright 892
¢ Conclusion 900
1The Lamb of God 901
# Questions and Clarifications 903
Caricatures 903
Context 905
Concepts 910
I Theory or Model? 917
Covenant and Penal Substitution 918
I Diecrees and Penal Substitution 920
Penal Substitution as @ Theory 922
Pumishment: A Scandalous Metaphor 924
Ihe Cross and the Trinity 926
¢ Ihe Blood of the Lamb 930
Propitiation and Justification 930
Expration and Sanctification 933



D. PROPHET

29. The Unique Prophet
a. The Prophet and the Word

b.

The Early Prophets

The Eighth-Century Prophets

The Prophets of the Exile

The Word of the Gospe!

Prophecy and Atonement

The Prophet and the Cross

Classic Exemplarism

Feminist, Womanist and Pacifist Exemplarism
Grrardian Exemplarism

Exemplarism and the Question of Viclence
Contemporary Exemplarism: Value and Shortcomings

30. Atonement in the Incarnate Word

d.

c.

Word and Act
The Prophet \Who Is the Word
The Kinsman-Redeemer

Word and Being

The Ontological Union: Irenaeus

Ontological and Sanctifying Union: Athanasivs and
His Successors

The Cappadecians and Cyril

Deification: The Early Development

Deification: The Later Fathers

Summary of This Chapter

Conclusion to Part 3

EPILOGUE: PREACHING THE WORD
a. The Way We Have Come
b. Theology and the Gospel

C.

Preaching the Word

Bibliography

Index of Ancient and Modern Authors

937
939
941
941
943
945
949
951
955
957
963
968
970
973
979
981
982
983
987
988
991
997
999
1004
1010
1011
1015
1015
1018
1020
1025
1049

m Preface

From one point of view, Christian Theology is the belief sys-
tem of one particular faith community within human society.
As citizens, Christians may legitimately respect that perspective,
particularly in democratic societies, and may live as far as they
can within the limits which society sets down. But that 1s not the
Christian view, For Christians, Christian Theology 1s not merely
an abstract or theoretical belief system of one religious group
but is the articulation of our personal, interactive knowledge of
the Triune God, the Creator of the ends of the carth and the
universal Lord of all, within the feliowship of the Church which
God has called into being. For us, therefore, it is not ‘the world’
of human society which sets the ultimate horizon within which
Christian faith must be understood and regulated. Rather, 1t is
the revelation of the Triune God in Jesus Christ, known only
through the work of the Holy Spirit, which determines the final
horizon within which we view ‘the world". Christian Theology
is the Church’s fallible attempt to articulate that knowledge giv-
en in the revelation of God. including the understanding of our-
selves and of human society which arises within that perspective.
For Christians, Christ, not Caesar, 1s Lord,

This particular work, entitled Christian Theolagy, is the at-
tempt of one Christian theologian to articulate that knowledge.
I it were miercly a personal view, it could be regarded as idio-
syncratic. Therefore it is an attempt to articulate Christian The-
ology within a specific Christian tradition, one of many within
the ‘one holy, catholic and apostolic Church’. As such, it shares
the same commitment to Holy Scripture interpreted through the
Nicene Creed which has characterized the historic mainstream
of the Church of Cheist. Withiin that, it shares the commitment




