CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY

VOLUME I: The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ

PART 3

Soteriology: The Doctrine of the Work of Christ

T. A. Noble



Copyright © 2022 by Thomas A. Noble The Foundry Publishing* PO Box 419527 Kansas City, MO 64141 Thefoundrypublishing.com

ISBN 978-0-8341-3926-8

Printed in China

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means—for example, electronic, photocopy, recording—without the prior written permission of the publisher. The only exception is brief quotations in printed reviews.

Cover design: Arthur Cherry Interior design: Sharon Page

Unless otherwise indicated, Scripture quotations are from the Revised Standard Version of the Bible, copyright © 1946, 1952, and 1971 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United States of America, Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide. Italic added for emphasis.

Scripture quotations marked ESV are from the ESV⁸ Bible (The Holy Bible, English Standard Version⁶), copyright © 2001 by Crossway, a publishing ministry of Good News Publishers. Used by permission. All rights reserved.

Scripture quotations marked KJV are from The Authorized (King James) Version. Rights in the Authorized Version in the United Kingdom are vested in the Crown. Reproduced by permission of the Crown's patentee. Cambridge University Press.

Scripture quotations marked NIV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Version®, NIV®. Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984, 2011 by Biblica, Inc.™ Used by permission of Zondervan. All rights reserved worldwide www.zondervan.com. The "NIV" and "New International Version" are trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Biblica, Inc.™

Scripture quotations marked NKJV are from the New King James Version®. Copyright € 1982 by Thomas Nelson. Used by permission. All rights reserved.

Scripture quotations marked NLT are from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright © 1996, 2004, 2015 by Tyndale House Foundation, Used by permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188. All rights reserved.

Scripture quotations marked NRSV are from the New Revised Standard Version Bible, copyright © 1989 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United States of America. Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide. Italic added for emphasis.

Scripture quotations marked NTfE are reproduced from The New Testament for Everyone, copyright © Nicholas Thomas Wright 2011. Used by permission of the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, London, UK. All rights reserved. Italic added for emphasis.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Noble, T. A. (Thomas Arthur), author.

Title: The grace of our Lord Jesus Christ / T. A. Noble.

Other titles: Faith and history

Deterption: Kansas City, MO: The Foundry Publishing, 2022. | Series: Christian theology: volume 1 | Includes bibliographical references. | Contents: Part 1, Fasth and history — Part 2. Christology — Part 3. Soteriology: the doctrine of the work of Christ. | Summary: "The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ is the first volume of a three-volume systematics, Christian Theology. The volume is an three parts. Part 1, Fasth and History, introduces Christian Theology, explaining why it begins with Christ. It also reviews what is known about Jesus historically and the fasth in theology, explaining why it begins with of Israel. This part concludes with an examination of the resurrection of Jesus. Part 2, Christology: The Doctrine of the Person of Christ, begins with theology as 'fasth seeking understanding'. It is faith in the Good christ is risen from the dead, and this faith in turn issues in the confession that Jesus Christ is Lord. From here, part 2 traces the logic of the Church's development of Christology, the doctrine of the Person of Christ, from Scripture and, specifically, from the apostolic Gospel. Part 3, Sosteriology: The Doctrine of the Work of Christ, investigates the 'Grace' of God seen in the doctrine of the measurement as an aspect of Christology. Throughout the entire volume, Biblical, Historical, and Systematic Theology are integrated, drawing on major historical works of Theology and on contemporary scholarship." — Provided by publisher.

| Identifiers: LCCN 2020003729 [print] | LCCN 2020003730 (ebook) | ISBN 9780834139480 (boxed set : hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139220 (part 1 ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139237 (set : ebook) | ISBN 9780834139237 (set : ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Jesus Christ—Person and offices. | Christian life. | Grace (Theology) Classification: LCC BT203. N64 2022 (print) | LCC BT203 (rbook) | DDC 232—dc23

LC second available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020003729

LC ebook record available at https://lecn.loc.gov/2020003730

The Internet addresses, email addresses, and phone numbers in this book are accurate at the time of publication. They are provided as a resource. The Foundry Publishing[®] does not endorse them or vouch for their content or permanence.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Contents

Proface	vii
Abbreviations	xiii
Part 3 Soteriology: The Doctrine of the Work	of Christ 635
Introduction	637
A FROM SCRIPTURE TO DOCTRINE	647
Ju. Salvation: The Biblical Language	649
#. Salvation by Grace	651
Grace	651
Salvation	655
Redemption	657
b. Covenant	659
Mosaic Covenant and Law	662
The Davidic and 'New' Covenants	663
Covenant in the New Testament	665
Reconciliation, Holiness and Righteousness	669
Sacrifice, Reconciliation and Atonement	669
Holiness, Expiation, and Sanctification	675
Righteousness in the Old Testament	678
Justification in the New Testament and	0.000
Reformation Interpretation	680
Justification: The 'New Perspective'	682
d. Conclusion	685
II. The Word of the Cross	689
a. Language and Reality	691
The Verbal, the Conceptual and the Real	691
Metaphors and Types	694
b. Articulating Doctrine	698
Metaphors and Logic	699
'Theories' and Models	703
The Shape of the Gospel	705
The Threefold Office	707
6 The Theology of the Cross	710
The Roots of Luther's Doctrine	710
Luther's Insights	712
d. Conclusion	716

B. KING	717	Excursus: Is the Cross Unfitting for God Incarnate?	827
22. Victorious King		Step Two: Satisfaction	828
a. The Exaltation of the King	719	Step Three: The Necessity of Satisfaction	830
The Royal Psalms	721 721	Step Four: The Necessity of the God-Man	831
'The Lord Is King!'	723	Medievals, Reformers and Evangelicals	833
'Padah' Redemption	725	Other Medieval Theologians	833
The Ascension and the New Creation	727	The Reformers	836
b. Christus Victor	732	Protestant 'Orthodoxy' and Hugo Grotius	838 841
Aulén and the 'Dramatic' View of the Atonement	732	The Evangelicals: Wesley and Edwards	
The Powers of Evil in Holy Scripture	735	46. The Later Anselmic Tradition	847
The Fathers: Deceiving the Deceiver	741	 Questions and Modifications 	848
c. Conclusion	745	John McLeod Campbell	848
23. Liberation from the Enemy		Forsyth and the Ritschlian Theology	853
	747	The Wesleyan Tradition: Pope and Wiley	858
a. The Mystery of Evil	748	b. Recovery of the Anselmic Tradition	863
Doctrine and Myth Imagining Evil	748	Emil Brunner on 'The Mediator'	863
Deism and Theodicy	752	Barth on 'The Judge Judged in Our Place'	868
Evil as Corporate and Cosmic	756	Other Major Theologians	871
b. Liberation	759	r. Conclusion	873
The Cross and the Deceiver	766	17. The Biblical Basis for the Anselmic Perspe	ective 875
Liberation—Personal, Social and Economic	766	a. Twentieth-Century Studies	876
	770	James Denney	876
C. PRIEST	777	Vincent Taylor	878
24. Self-Sacrificing Priest	779	Merna Hooker	880
a. The Sacrifice of the High Priest	782	b. Debate	881
Before Aaron	783	Green and Baker	881
The Tabernacle and the High Priest	784	Howard Marshall	884
The Sacrifices	787	Deasley, Witherington and Gathercole	888
The Day of Atonement	790	N.T. Wright	892
Meaning	792	c. Conclusion	900
Sacrifice in the Prophets: The Servant	798	Jil. The Lamb of God	901
b. The Mediator of the New Covenant	801	a. Questions and Clarifications	903
The Epistle to the Hebrews	802	Caricatures	903
The Heart of the Matter	805	Context	905
The Atoning Sacrifice	810	Concepts	910
c. Conclusion: Priest and Sacrifice	813	b. Theory or Model?	917
25. Anselm, Reformers and Evangelicals	815	Covenant and Penal Substitution	918
a. Anselm	817	The Decrees and Penal Substitution	920
The Biblical Model of Debt	817	Penal Substitution as a Theory	922
His Heritage in the Latin Fathers	819	Punishment: A Scandalous Metaphor	924
Anselm's Cur Deus Homo	822	The Cross and the Trinity	926
Fides Quaerens intellectum	824	6. The Blood of the Lamb	930
b. The Logic of Faith	826	Propitiation and Justification	930
Step One: Necessity	826	Expiation and Sanctification	933

D. Pl	ROPHET	9	937
29	. The Unique Prophet	939	
	a. The Prophet and the Word	941	
	The Early Prophets	941	
	The Eighth-Century Prophets	943	
	The Prophets of the Exile	945	
	The Word of the Gospel	949	
	Prophecy and Atonement	951	
	b. The Prophet and the Cross	955	
	Classic Exemplarism	957	
	Feminist, Womanist and Pacifist Exemplarism	963	
	Girardian Exemplarism	968	
	Exemplarism and the Question of Violence	970	
	Contemporary Exemplarism: Value and Shortcomings	973	
30	. Atonement in the Incarnate Word	979	
	a. Word and Act	981	
	The Prophet Who is the Word	982	
	The Kinsman-Redeemer	983	
	b. Word and Being	987	
	The Ontological Union: Irenaeus	988	
	Ontological and Sanctifying Union: Athanasius and		
	His Successors	991	
	The Cappadocians and Cyril	997	
	Deification: The Early Development	999	
	Deification: The Later Fathers	1004	
	Summary of This Chapter	1010	
	c. Conclusion to Part 3	1011	
EPIL	OGUE: PREACHING THE WORD	10)15
	a. The Way We Have Come	1015	
	b. Theology and the Gospel	1018	

1020

1025

1049

c. Preaching the Word

Index of Ancient and Modern Authors

Bibliography

Preface

From one point of view, Christian Theology is the belief system of one particular faith community within human society. As citizens, Christians may legitimately respect that perspective, particularly in democratic societies, and may live as far as they can within the limits which society sets down. But that is not the Christian view. For Christians, Christian Theology is not merely an abstract or theoretical belief system of one religious group but is the articulation of our personal, interactive knowledge of the Triune God, the Creator of the ends of the earth and the universal Lord of all, within the fellowship of the Church which God has called into being. For us, therefore, it is not 'the world' of human society which sets the ultimate horizon within which Christian faith must be understood and regulated. Rather, it is the revelation of the Triune God in Jesus Christ, known only through the work of the Holy Spirit, which determines the final horizon within which we view 'the world'. Christian Theology is the Church's fallible attempt to articulate that knowledge given in the revelation of God, including the understanding of ourselves and of human society which arises within that perspective. For Christians, Christ, not Caesar, is Lord.

This particular work, entitled Christian Theology, is the attempt of one Christian theologian to articulate that knowledge. If it were merely a personal view, it could be regarded as idiosyncratic. Therefore it is an attempt to articulate Christian Theology within a specific Christian tradition, one of many within the 'one holy, catholic and apostolic Church'. As such, it shares the same commitment to Holy Scripture interpreted through the Nicene Creed which has characterized the historic mainstream of the Church of Christ. Within that, it shares the commitment